nvestorLoan# _ HIIIINGNGg

After Recording Return To:

Bank of America, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Ste 100 HRM
Home Retention

Broomfield, CO 80021

This document was prepared by Bank of America, N.A.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FANNIE MAE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ("I")[1]:

Criginal Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): Bank of America, N.A.
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage”} and

Note ("Note"): 06/04/2003

Loan Number:

Property Address: (See Exhib or i.egal Description if applicable} "Property".

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if appiicable

if my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material

respects, then this Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in
Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note
secured by the Morigage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized ferms used
in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the
Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take
effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

[1] If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "I".
For purposes of this document werds signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural
(such as "we") and vice versa where appropriate.

O ATt



1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and
agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under
the Loan Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) | do nct have sufficient
income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly morigage
payments now or in the near future;

B. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property
since | signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any
transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or
remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the
event of a death, divorce or marriage;

C. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and } understand
that | am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely
on such income when requesting to qualify for the Fannie Mae Modification
Program (“Program”});

D. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and
information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the
Program, | will do so;

F. 1have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

A0 0O



2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Meodification. | understand and
acknowledge that:

A. [f prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that
event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i)
the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it fo me,
and (i) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.
| further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to
make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Secticn 1 continue to be
true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become moedified
on 06/01/2014 (the “Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed fo make any
payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period plan, this
medification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on
06/01/2014.

A. The Maturity Date will be: 05/01/2054.

OO0 0w -



B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and
arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including
unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but
excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”} less any
amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
principal balance of my Note will be $291,941.13 (the "New Principal Balance™).
Any fees or charges incurred in connection with the servicing of your loan
which were not inveiced before we calculated the Unpaid Amounts will appear
on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These amounts may be
paid when billed or at any time afterward. They will not accrue interest or late
fees. If they remain unpaid, they must be satisfied at the earlier of: (i) the date
you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (i) the date you pay the entire
New Principal Balance, or (jii) the Maturity Date. | understand that by agreeing
to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added
Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the
unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would
not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 5.625% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance
as of 05/01/2014 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal
Baiance will be due on 06/01/2014. The repayment terms of my modified ican
are as follows:

Maturity Date: 05/01/2054

Interest Rate: 5.625%

New Principai Balance: $291,941.13

First Modified Payment Due Date: 06/01/2014
Number of Monthly Payments: 480

Monthly Principal and Interest Payment: $1,530.65
Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment: $534.95
Total Monthly Payment: $2,065.60

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.
The total monthly payment amount shown does not include any fee for optional
Borrowers Protection Plan or the cost for any other optional products that may
be on the loan.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the

contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an
adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

OOk s e





